(hh) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Payment plus any and 

all interest earned thereon.

(ii) “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing to be set by the Court 

under Court of Chancery Rule 23 to consider, among other things, final approval of 

the Settlement.

(jj) “Settlement Payment” means the sum of Twenty-Four Million 

and Seven-Hundred-Fifty-Thousand Dollars in cash ($24,750,000.00).

(kk) “Taxes” means: (i) all federal, state and/or local taxes of any kind 

on any income earned by the Settlement Fund; and (ii) the reasonable expenses and 

costs incurred by Plaintiffs’ Counsel in connection with determining the amount of, 

and paying, any taxes owed by the Settlement Fund (including, without limitation,

[...]

occurrence or waiver of all of the following events, which the Settling Parties shall 

use their best efforts to achieve:

(a) the Court has entered the Scheduling Order in all material 

respects in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A;

(b) the full amount of the Twenty-Four Million and Seven-Hundred-

Fifty-Thousand Dollar ($24,750,000.00) cash Settlement Payment has been paid 

into the Account in accordance with Paragraph 4(a) above; 

(c) the Court has entered the Judgment in all material respects in the 

form attached hereto as Exhibit D; 

(d) the certification of the Class as a non-opt-out class;